

No. 23-51

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER
2055 L Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

TODD B. SCHERWIN
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
ALDEN J. PARKER
DAVID B. WITKIN
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-0400
tscherwin@fisherphillips.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Expansive Construction Renders the Text of the Residual Clause Dead Letter.4

 1. The Residual Clause Exempts Only Those Transportation Workers Engaged in Interstate Commerce.5

 2. Transportation Workers Not Engaged in Interstate Commerce Are Not Exempted.11

 B. A Class Of Workers’ Industry Is Relevant To Whether That Class Falls Under § 1.13

 1. Courts of Appeals Have Recognized that Industry Is Key to the § 1 Analysis.13

2.	A Broad Formulation of the § 1 Standard Would Harm Restaurants and Related Industries.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Federal Cases**

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265,274-275 (1995)	6
<i>Amos v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 591 (4th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	11
<i>Missouri ex rel. Barrett v. Kan. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924)	9
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17.	18
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	6
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Services, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1.....	5

<i>In Re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 12, 15, 22
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	11
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022)	8, 10, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Indus. Ass’n of S.F. v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 64 (1925)	8-9
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20
<i>McWilliams v. Logicon, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532.....	5
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) (Jackson, J.)... 14	15,
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp, v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	11

<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3rd Cir. 2023), as amended (May 4, 2023)	8, 10, 14, 16, 21
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20.....	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1.....	5
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	2, 4
<i>U.S. v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482.....	10
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	6, 11
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528.....	11
Federal Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 5
Railway Labor Act of 1936, 49 Stat. 1189	18
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8..... 5

Other Authorities

Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Albert M. Sacks, *The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law* 1182, 1201, n.505 (William N.Eskridge, Jr. & Phillip P. Frickey eds., 1994) 7
